BY-LAW NO. 2410

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER
A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER TO
ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE OF THE MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION’S RECREATIONAL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

BEING A BY-LAW of the Municipal Corporation of the Town of Hay River in the Northwest
Territories to provide for the establishment, levy and collection of fees and charges for
services provided by the municipal corporation.

PURSUANT to the Cities, Towns and Villages Act, S.N.W.T., 2003, ¢ 22, in force April 1,
2004, Section 72.

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the Town of Hay River wishes to establish fees
and charges to recover reasonable costs for the use of the municipal corporation’s
recreational facilities and equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HAY
RIVER, in regular session duly assembled enacts as follows:

P That the fees and charges established to recover reasonable costs for the
use of the municipal corporation’s recreational facilities and equipment are
attached as Schedule “A”.

2. That the fees and charges set out shall be in force upon third and final
reading of this by-law.

3. The Council of the Town of Hay River hereby gives the Senior
Administrative Officer (SAQO) authority to approve additions or changes to
By-Law 2410 when warranted by new circumstances or needs. Any
changes approved by the SAO are to be reviewed and approved by
council at further updates of the Recreation Rates By-Law.

4. That By-Law No. 2410 is amended with attached schedule “A”
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BY-LAW NO. 2410
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER

A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER TO
ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE USE OF THE MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION'S RECREATIONAL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

READ a first time this 20" day of January 2020.

Mayor
READ a second time this 20" day of January 2020

Mayor
READ a third and final time this 27'" day of January 2020.

Mayor

CERTIFIED that this bylaw has been made in accordance with the requirements of the Cities,
Towns and Villages Act, S.N.W.T., 2003, ¢.22, in force April 1, 2004 and the bylaws of the
Municipal Corporation of the Town of Hay River this 27"" day of January 2020.

)

/ / (/ Sehior Administrative Officer

Wisage 2 gf72 7



Town of Hay River Recreation & Community Services
Recreation Rates 2020 (GST included in rates)

| Category | Rate structure | 2020rates |
General Drop in rates
Child/Senior (under 12yrs or +55yrs)
Drop-in fee per visit 3 275
10 punch pass 10 visits $ 2450
Monthly 1 month $ 41.25
3 month $ 99.00
6 month $ 165.00
Student (12-18 yrs)
Drop-in fee - student per visit $ 4.00
10 punch pass - student 10 visits 3 34.50
Monthly 1 month $ 60.00
3 month $ 144.00
6 month $ 240.00
Adult (19-54 yrs)
Drop-in fee - adult per visit $ 6.00
10 punch pass - adult 10 visits 5 54.00
Monthly 1 month $ 90.00
3 month $ 216.00
6 month $ 360.00
Family (max 5 people)
Drop-in fee - family per visit 5 12.00
10 punch pass - family 10 visits $ 108.00
Fitness Drop-In Rates
Senior (+55yrs)
Fitness Drop-In - senior (+55 yrs) per visit $ 5.25
10 punch fitness - senior (+55 yrs) 10 visits $ 47.50
Monthly 1 month $ 78.75
3 month b 189.00
6 month $ 315.00
Fitness Drop-In - student per visit 3 7.00
10 punch fitness pass - student 10 visits $ 63.00
Monthly 1 month $ 105.00
3 month $ 252.00
6 month $ 420.00
Fitness Drop-In - adult per visit $ 8.50
10 punch fitness - adult 10 visits $ 76.00
Monthly 1 month $ 127.50
3 month $ 306.00
6 month $ 510.00
Arena Ice Surface Fees
Arena Birthday Party Package 1hron ice and 1 hrin rental room $ 140.00
Arena Ice Surface - adult hourly rate 3 173.25
Arena Ice Surface - adult daily (10% reduction) based on 10+ hrs rental (fres rental roomincluded) | $  1,559.25
Arena Ice Surface - adult partial wknd (15% reduction) based on 20+ hrs rental (free rental roomiincluded) | $ 2,945 25
Arena Ice Surface - adult full wknd (30% reduction) based on 30+ hrs rental (free rental room included) | $ 3,638.25
Arena Ice Surface - youth hourly $ 103.95
Arena Ice Surface - youth daily (10% reduction) based on 10+ hrs rental (free rental room included) e T
Arena Ice Surface - youth partial wknd (20% reduction) based on 20+ hrs rental (free rental room included) rate for youth
Arena Ice Surface - youth full wknd (30% reduction) based on 30+ hrs rental (free rental room included)
Offseason Ice Surface - adult hourly rate $ 173.25
Offseason Ice Surface - adult daily (10% reduction) based on 10+ hrs rental (free rental room indluded) [ $  1,559.25
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Town of Hay River Recreation & Community Services

Recreation Rates 2020 (GST included in rates)

Category Rate structure 2020 rates
Offseason Ice Surface - adult partial wknd (15% reduction) based on 20+ hrs rental (free rental room included) | § 2,945.25
Offseason Ice Surface - adult full wknd (30% reduction) based on 30+ hrs rental (free rental roominciuded) | $  3.638.25
Offseason Ice Surface - local user groups hourly rate 5 $ 87.00
Offseason Ice Surface - local user groups based on 10+ hrs rental (free rental room included) | $ 780.00
Offseason Ice Surface - user group partial wknd (15% reduction) based on 20+ hrs rental (free rental roomincluded) | $  1,473.00
Offseason Ice Surface - user group full wknd (30% reduction) based on 30+ hrs rental (free rental roomincluded) | $  1,819.00
Offseason Ice Surface - non user group youth rental hourly $ 103.95
Offseason Ice Surface - youth daily (10% reduction) _based on 10+ hrs rental (free rental room included) Ta be redliced
Offseason Ice Surface - youth partial wknd (20% reduction) based on 20+ hrs rental (free rental room included) rate for youth
Offseason Ice Surface - youth full wknd (30% reduction) based on 30+ hrs rental (free rental room included)
* Free room rental included in ice surface weekend rentals is for duration of the ice surface rental only.
** Room to be included will be determined by type of rental, operational requirements and other possibly other bookings.
Ball Field Fees
Field Weekend Tournament - adult per weekend per field $ 505.00
Field Hourly Rental- adult hourly 3 75.00
Field Weekend Tournament - youth per weekend per field $ 505.00
Field Hourly Rental- youth hourly $ 75.00
League Fees - adult season per team $ 660.00
League Fees - adult monthly per team $ 360.00
League Fees - youth season per team $ 325.00
\League Fees - youth monthly per team $ 175.00
Aquatics Centre Fees
Birthday Party Swim package (max 15 people) 2 hours (1 hrin pool 1 hrin tbd rental room) $ 140.00
Pool rental - full facility hourly $ 234.00
Pool Lane Rental hourly $ 25.00
Swim Meet per weekend $ 163.75
Swimming lessons
8 swim lessons - preschool 8 x 30 minutes $ 63.00
8 swim lessons - swimmer levels 8 x 45 minutes $ 69.50
Private lessons (1 kid only) 30 minutes each $ 32.00
Semi private lessons (2-3 kids) per session per kid $ 25.00
Bronze Star per course $ 189.00
Bronze Medallion per course $ 252.00
Bronze Cross per course $ 252.00
First Aid Certification per course $ 252.00
National Lifesaving Society Certification per course $ 377.50
NLS Recertification per course $ 144.50
NLS Instructor Certification per course $ 377.00
Jr lifeguard club 9 lessons $ 132.25
Jr lifeguard club per week $ 19.00
Room Rental Fees
Multipurpose Room daily $ 605.00
Multipurpose Room hourly $ 132.00
Multipurpose Room - local user groups daily $ 247.50
Multipurpose Room- local user groups hourly $ 66.00
Doug Weitermann Room daily $ 605.00
\Doug Weitermann Room hourly $ 132.00
Doug Weitermann Room - local user groups daily $ 247 .50
Doug Weitermann Room - local user groups hourly $ 66.00
Community Hall daily $ 761.20
Community Hall hourly $ 192.50
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Town of Hay River Recreation & Community Services
Recreation Rates 2020 (GST included in rates)

Category Rate structure 2020 rates
Community Hall - local user groups daily $ 380.60
Community Hall - local user groups hourly $ 96.25
Summer Curling Rink daily $ 900.00
Summer Curling Rink hourly $ 154.00
Summer Curling Rink - local user groups daily $ 450.45
Summer Curling Rink - local user groups hourly $ 96.25
Rec Centre Parking Lot Rental hourly rate $ 87.00
Rec Centre Parking Lot - daily (10% reduction) based on 10+ hrs rental 3 780.00
Rec Centre Parking Lot - partial wknd (15% reduction) based on 20+ hrs rental $ 1,473.00
Rec Centre Parking Lot - full wknd (30% reduction) based on 30+ hrs rental $ 1,819.00
Rental room user additional setup time 75% of hourly rate up to 5 hrs as per space
Rental room user additional setup time 50% of hourly rate up to 10 hrs as per space

scheduling as per THR's Recreation Policy.

* Local user groups make regularly scheduled use of THR Recreation Facilities at applicable rates. Local user groups also participate in seasonal

Equipment Rentals

Portable Stage - daily (10% reduction) based on 10+ hrs rental 3 780.00
Portable Stage - partial wknd (15% reduction) based on 20+ hrs rental $ 1,473.00
Portable Stage - full wknd (30% reduction) based on 30+ hrs rental $ 1,819.00

* Delivery within town limits, setup and takedown of stage included in rental fees,

Fundraising or non-profit table rental (no offsite delivery) daily 3 20.00

Chairs (offsite rental, no delivery) daily $ 3.00

BBQ (no propane supplied) ($50 deposit) daily $ 150.00

Flip Chart (on site) daily $ 20.00
Projector (on site) daily $ 75.00
Porritt Landing

Seasonal Slip per season $ 470.00

Short Term Docking Slip daily $ 10.00
Sponsorship Opportunities

Arena Dasher Board Signs (>70"") 1 year term (renewable annually) $ 673.50 | Iyear
Arena Dasher Board Signs (<70") 1 year term (renewable annually) $ 335.75 | /year
Ice Surface Logo 6 month term (renewable annually) $ 378.00 | /year
Center Ice Logo 6 month term (renewable annually) $  2500.00 | /year
Zamboni Logos 3 year term (renewable) $  2340.00 | year
Rec Centre Door Advertisement (double door) 3 year term (renewable) $  2,500.00 | lyear
Rec Centre Door Advertisement (single door) 3 year term (renewable) $  1,250.00 | /year
Rec Centre Door Advertisement (half door) 3 year term (renewable) $ 673.50 | lyear
Trail and greenspace sponsorship 5 year term (renewable) $ 1,200.00 | /year
| Digital Advertisement per event $ 150.00 | /event
| Digital Advertisement per season $ 400.00 | /season
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